
JIlIlWll}' 24, 2000 

Jntemal Revenue Service 
Austin, IX 

To Whom It May C::ancc:rI1. 

CPA,. 915 15:r7 70'i: 

John Wayne Denison i. the current tl1lllle::c ti'>r my trust intc::rC::bi ill the lIda llnldwin Denison 
estate; to which J arn a lx:rlficiary oflhe lrulil. 

1 !!Ought th~ advise of B CPA II./1d it w ... "ulilge"'t~d 1 .ign tho Sp"ciw V uluatiotl as it will be 
ofbencfit as I wn II beneficiary of the trust 

r o.u\le not been pmvid .. 'Il with My ofth0 clltate:: tax dotlJl'llelllts Wid therefoft! I do not 
approve nor disappro\le:: 11'~r dLd 1 plU'ticipal:e ill tthe authorship uf\he S~cicl Valuation. 
Based on the:: CPA'g BCivi&: r hav~ slgned the SpecilLl Valuation as r have been advised it is 
in Ihe bIl~t intercst~fthe "ntire ~statc: III d,;, SQ. 

Sincerely, 

,- "';1 j '/' (. . ~- .... , . '\., ' ........ ,' , '-. f., • .t"I. •• -~\.!I""'.' -". ,.' .. 
Bob M. Denison 
661 Redwood 
Abilene.. IX 1960.3 
915·672·8868 
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This letter was written by Bob and sent to John Denison's CPA who was working on the Inheritance tax and was requiring Bob's signature as a qualified heir on the 706 IRS form.  

Bob's repeated request for an accounting continued to be ignored by John Denison and his attorney, Castro.  When Bob presented this letter to the CPA they all panicked and said that Bob's letter would harm the Estate and that it would cause an alarm to the IRS.  Bob conceded to signing without submitting the letter.

In 2004 When John Sold the land to Boone Pickens, Mr. Castro arranged with a different CPA to have Bob's name removed as a qualified heir in order to satisfy the IRS inheritance tax lien.  Mr. Castro later in a sworn affidavit said that Bob had agreed to the 706 Special Use.  What Mr. Castro concealed in his affidavit was that Mr. Castro had revised the 706 through his CPA friend Rodgers in Hamlin, TX implying in his sworn affidavit that Bob approved having his name removed as a qualified heir. 
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SUZIE D. SHAY 

ASSOCIATE 

T'7.'1 FACSIMILE 
Mr. Isaac M. Castro 
CASTRO & DAVIS, L.L.P. 

212 South Central 
Hamlin, Texas 79520 

i!)(HIBIT_A 
= 

TRAVIS S. WARE 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

1116-C BROADWAY 
LuBBOCK, TEX<\s79401 

a-mail: IS111/all1oJlke@aol.col1l 

November 17, 2000 

TELEPHONE: 8061763-5044 
TELECOPIER: 8061763-7536 

RE: Cause No. 4222; Estate ofIda Baldwin Denison, Deceased 

. Dear Mr. Castro: 

Thank you for your courtt:sy and cooperation, at your office last Friday, November 10,2000. 
We are still interested in trying to reach an amicable resolution of this matter; however, there are 
going to be some obstacles which must be overcome first. 

First, as Ken Leggett and myself told you, in your office, there appears to have been some 
serious misappropriation of fi.mds by your client, unless he can come up with corresponding 
receipts for well over $150,000.00 indicating to the contrary. Additionally, the sale of the 
Williamson fractional interest appears to have been completely unnecessary, but for tile 
aforementioned misappropriation of funds. 

We would propose that your client enter into an agreed injunction, which we will prepare, 
prohibiting either party from the usual conduct in order to preserve what is left of the estate. 
Obviously, if an emergency arises you could contact us and we would contact our client to 
resolve issues which may develop down the road. In the meantinle please furnish tile accounting 
for 1997,1998,1999 and 2000, which you stated you would do. If your client will not agree to 
the injunction we will be forced to malce application to the Court for same. 

We understand timt you have inherited this case from your previous partner, and we are doing 
everything we can to try to get into a position where we can uy to negotiate a settlement but 
witilOut more information that will be inlpossible. We will avoid formal discovery requests if 
ti1at will malce your life easier, and we will u'avel to Hanuin if that will be easier on you. 

As it stands, it appears that your client wants to try to settle tins matter. The only remaining 
question is what will it tal;:e to settle the matter and to malce my client whole. I need a deadline 
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by which you propose to furnish us with a complete accounting for 1997, 1998, 1999 and 2000. 
I will also need a deadline by which your client intends to furnish receipts. I am confident that 
we can resolve these issues without resorting to the COlU"t. I look forward to hearing from you at 
your earliest convenience on this matter. 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact my office. 

Very truly yours, 

/f \,dUw-.io }~ 
Travis S. Ware 

TSW/sds 
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Isaac M. Castro*§ 

*Mcmher. Col1~ge of !h~ 
§!ilule Dnr of Texas 
AIHlntcy and Mcdinlor 

Ms. Suzie D. Shay, Esq. 
1116-C Broadway 

/ 
Lubbock; Texas 794DI 

ISAAC M. CASTRO 
Attorney and Counselor at Law 

212 South Central 
Hamlin, Texas 79520 

(915) 576-2797 

December 6, 200D 

VIA FACSIMILE TO 806/763-7536 

P.O. Box 608 
Telecopy (915) 576-2799 

IMCcsq@aoi.com 

RE: Cause No. 1293; Bob Marshall Denison v. Jolm Wayne Denison, Independent Executor of 
the Estate ofIda Baldwin Denison, Deceased; In the!County Court of Stonewall County, 
Texas 

Cause No. 4222; Estate of Ida Baldwin Denison, Deceased; In the 391h District Court of 
Stonewall County, Texas 

Dear Ms. Shay: 

I will respond to your latest letter as soon as possible; however, one day is simply not enough time 
iimn me to have an office conference with my client. 

With regard to an offer, I believe all ofthe parties except Bob have been willing to mediate this case 
for some time. I suggest that we schedule a mediation session when everyone is available, assuming 
Bob is no longer opposed to it. 

I will make a suggestion with regard to an accounting, but I need to discuss this matter with the 
accountant who will now need to prepare a great majority of it. As soon as I am able to establish a 
reasonable timetable, I will advise you. Thank you. 

Very truly yours, 

LAW OFFICE OF ISAAC M. CASTRO 

~----
Isaac M. Castro 
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Castro was trying to induce a mediation without the submission of an accounting.  This was a repeated action for the previous years and ongoing years.  Bob was taught at TCU regarding transfer of estate was to seek an accounting before making any decisions.  The question comes to mind, why was Castro working so hard to avoid the legally sought after accounting? 
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IN THE ESTATE OF 

IDA BALDWIN DENISON, 

DECEASED 

CAUSE NO. 4222-A 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

.. 0 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF 

STONEWALL COUNTY, TEXAS 

39TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF 
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared ISAAC M. CASTRO, who 

being duly sworn, deposed as follows: 

"My name is ISAAC M. CASTRO. I am at least 18 years of age and of sound mind. I am 

personally acquainted with the facts alleged herein. 

"Bob Denison has filed many lawsnits, petitions, applications, andlor motions against John 

Wayne Denison beginning on February 4, 1998, by the :filing of an Application to Set Aside Order 

Probating Will in Cause No. 1293 in the County Court of Stonewall County, Texas. That case was 

transferred to the 39 'h District Court of Stonewall County, Texas, under Cause No. 4222. This will 

contest was eventually denied by the trial court in a summary judgment on May 24, 1999. Bob 

Denison appealed the summary judgment, and the Eastland Court of Appeals affirmed and issued 

its mandate on September 13,2001. Bob Denison filed other applications and motions in Cause No. 

1293. However, he also filed a snit to remove executor in Cause No. 1024 in the County Court of 

Stonewall County, TeXaS. This case was dismissed for want of jurisdiction on February 18, 2002. 

On September 16,2004, the Eastland Court of Appeals denied Bob Denison's Petition for Writ of 

Mandamus arising out ofCanse No. 1293. On January 14, 2005, the Texas Supreme likewise denied 

Bob Denison's Petition for Writ of Mandarnus. Since the initial will contest suit was filed, Bob 

Denison has been in continuous litigation against his brother, John Wayne Denison, requiring the 

Estate ofIdaBaIdwin Denison, Deceased, to eipendhundreds ofthonsands of dollars. Bob Denison 
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This lovely document covers a myriad of issues and each will be addressed in their proper place.  For the moment I am focusing on the deliberate misrepresentation by Mr. Castro as to Bob's approval of the 706 Special Use Valuation.   Bob approved the 706 in 2000. It was concealed from Bob that a new 706 had been drafted and submitted to the IRS removing Bob's name as a qualified heir under Castro's direction.
 
Signed:  Jackie Keenan



testified during his deposition on July 29, 2008, that he had expended approxilnately $750,000.00 

in attorneys' fees and related litigation expenses since he file~ the will contest case, including 

essentially all of the mineral and royalty income he has received. Bob Denison has emplo:ved at leas! 

eight lawyers throughout the years, and two years ago he re-employed Travis Ware and Susie Shay, 

who represented him from at least the early part of 2000 until the fall of 2002. 

"Bob Denison approved the special use valuation election in Form 706, the Estate Tax Return 

for the Estate ofIda Baldwin Denision, Deceased. 

"The documents attached hereto are offered as evidence in support of Defendants' Motion 

for Summary Judgment 

"The following Exhibits attached· hereto are true and correct copies of the original 

documents: 

A. Excerpts from the Oral Deposition of Stacey Meador Godfrey dated June 16, 2008; 

B. Excerpts from the Oral Deposition of Ron Bassett dated June 23, 2008; 

C. Excerpts from the Oral Deposition of Dorothy Dickerson dated March 12, 2008; 

D: Excerpts from the Reporter's Record dated May 13, 2002, in this case; 

E. Reporter's Record for settlement hearing on June 3, 2002; 

F. Settlement Agreement; 
G. Two photographs; 
H. Application for Protective Order in Cause No. 4009; 39'" District Court of Stonewall County, 

Texas; .. 
1. Temporary Ex Parte Protective Order and Show Cause Order in CauseNo. 4009; 39"' District 

Court of Stonewall County, Texas; 

J. Protective Order in Cause No. 4009; 39th District Court of Stonewall County, Texas; 

K. Check No.4 263974 dated August 8, 1999, from Pride to John Wayne Denison, Independent 

Executor of the Estate ofIda Baldwin Denison, Deceased; 

L. Letter from Eastland.Court of Appeals dated June 10, 2002, in Appellate Cause No. 11-02-

00093-CV; 
M Letter from Eastland Court of Appeals dated April 26, 2001, in Appellate Cause No. 11-99-

00262-CV; 
N. Letter from Eastland Court of Appeals oated June 28, 2001, in Appellate Cause No. 11-99-

00262-CV; 
O. Letter from Eastland Court of Appeals dated September 13, 2001, in Appellate Cause No. 

11-99-00262-CV; 
p, Deed of Trust Note dated December 16, 1993; 

Q. Deed of Trust dated December 16,1993; 

R. Statutory Durable Power ofAttomey dated June 23, 1997; 

S. Offense Report July 24, 1991, of Bill Mullen, Stonewall County Sheriff; 

T. Offense Report dated July 22, 1996, of Bill Mullen, Stonewall County Sheriff; 
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" 

U. Order of Protective Custody in Cause No. 903 In the County Court of Stonewall County, 
Texas; 

V. Final Judgment Modifying Trust and AppointiJ;Ig Trustee in Cause No. 04-1536; In the 
District Court of Rays County, Texas; 

W. Letter dated May 13,2002, from Isaac M. Castro to Suzie Shay, et al; 
X. Letter dated May 22, 2002, from ~aac M. Castro to Suzie Shay; 
Y. Will ofIda Baldwin Denison." 

IS~Affiant 
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